

## <u>San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership</u> Mountain Homeless Provider Network (MHPN)

**Tuesday, February 13th • 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon**St. Richard's Episcopalian Church, 28708 Highway 18, Skyforest, CA

### **AGENDA**

OPENING REMARKS	PRESENTER
A. Call to Order (5 minutes)     B. Welcome and Introductions (10 minutes)	Glen Thompson
UPDATES	
C. Big Bear Point in Time Count	Glen Thompson
D. Greater Lk. Arrowhead Point in Time Count	Sue Walker
E. Give Big Results	Joyce Garrison Glen Thompson
F. School District arrangement	Joyce Garrison
CONSENT ITEMS	
G. Approve Minutes from the October 14, 2017 Meeting	Glen Thompson
PRESENTATIONS	
H. Pathways to Housing Online System – Its purpose and use	Don Smith
NEW ITEMS	
I. Housing options and advances	Wendell Wilson Glen Thompson
CLOSING	
J. HPN Member News, Updates, Issues and Announcements	HPN Members/Attendees
K. Public Comment L. Adjournment	Glen Thompson
Next Meeting:  MHPN will next meet on:  March 13, 2018  Springs of Life Church  Hilltop Blvd Po Box 389 Running Springs Ca. 92382	
L .	

In September 2007, the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership (SBCHP) was formed to provide a more focused approach to our goal of ending homelessness within the County. The Partnership consists of city governments, community based organizations, faith-based organizations, educational institutes, non-profit organizations, private industry, and federal, state, and local government.

SBCHP was developed to promote a strong collaboration between agencies to direct the planning, development, and implementation of the County's 10-year-plan to end chronic homelessness. The Partnership meets on the third Wednesday of each month at the Behavioral Health Resource Center in Rialto. The Partnership facilitates better communication, planning, coordination, and cooperation among all entities that provide services and/or resources for the relief of homelessness in San Bernardino County.

#### Mission Statement

The Mission of the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership is to provide a system of care that is inclusive, well planned, coordinated and evaluated and is accessible to all who are homeless and those at-risk of becoming homeless.

THIS MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909) 386-8297 AND THE OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 303 E. VANDERBILT WAY SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415. http://www.sbcounty.gov/sbchp/



## **Minutes for Mountain Homeless Provider Network Meeting**

# November 14, 2017 9:30 A.M. – 11:30 A.M. Springs of Life Church 31960 Hilltop Blvd, Running Springs, CA 92382

OPENING REMARKS	PRESENTER	ACTION/OUTCOME
A. Call to Order  B .Welcome and Introductions	Glen Thompson	The meeting was called to order at 9:34 am. Attendees were welcomed to the meeting and asked to introduce themselves.
UPDATES		
C. Mountain Homeless Provider Network a. Training for Survey participants in January b. GIS department map for the PITC c. Clean up community Action d. Status of Provider network and next steps	Michelle Bletcher  Michelle Bletcher  David Lawson  Glen Thompson	<ul> <li>Date in Lake Arrowhead (January 9<sup>th</sup>) and Victorville (Jan 16<sup>th</sup>) disclosed – discussion of framework</li> <li>Map marked by Tanya Perry for Big Bear – Greater L.Arr. maps to be marked tonight and returned 11-15</li> <li>David unable to attend due to illness. Tabled until February.</li> <li>Continued outreach through Dec 7<sup>th</sup> event and coordination of PITC in Big Bear.</li> </ul>
CONSENT ITEMS		
Approve Minutes from the Sept 16, 2017 Meeting	Glen Thompson	A motion was made to approve the minutes By S. Walker. All were in favor, none opposed or abstained.
NEW ITEMS		
<ul> <li>A. Give Big trainings and Event</li> <li>B. Schedule and location of Regional meetings</li> <li>C. Data collation from Survey and presentation plans</li> <li>D. School District ongoing needs for homeless youth and plans to meet</li> <li>E. Housing location progress</li> <li>F. Case Manager progress</li> </ul>	Glen Thompson  Michelle Bletcher  Glen Thompson Joyce Garrison Tanya Perry (Items D&F)	<ul> <li>Review of trainings and appeal to both donate and direct friends to the website.</li> <li>Meetings will not be held in December or January (Event gathering to substitute in January)</li> <li>Further data reduction will be arranged by MHC, but initial review was shared for close review by those present.</li> <li>Extensive collaboration in Big Bear described; L.Arr. arrangement with Water Dist and Sch. Dist covered</li> <li>Wendell Wilson described current status of search and concept of a single family home to use as a multipurpose "drop in" facility</li> <li>Big Bear and Lk.Arr. efforts reviewed; next step is working with both Supvsr. Reps to fill the position. TAD office need and availability of office space reviewed for all present</li> </ul>
PRESENTATIONS		
none		

REGIONAL UPDATES		
Big Bear	Tanya Perry	Data collected in Holiday seasonal giveaways has traditionally been the only data collected, and it has become substantial – Veterans, Single Parents, Homeless, Elderly Homebound are all collected. The original Kiwanis application form has been updated and with signed release forms and confidentiality agreements, agencies are sharing limited data for planning purposes. This information and raising our profiles with the Board of Supervisors may be a way to attract the needed case worker ("housing navigator") for the Mountains.
Department of Behavioral Health	Beatrice Aguilar	Brief history of the Department and its procedures, noting the improvements and challenges of the 2-1-1 system. Permanent Support and Shelter customers receive rent vouchers and case management. Issues include the willingness of customers to "share" housing with other homeless, acting as enabling to the others. New, lower caps on rental assistance in the 3 regions within the County have caused issues. Guidelines for establishing County rent support on the Mountains was reviewed.
Adjournment		Being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.
Next Meeting		MHPN will next meet on February 13, 2017 from 10:00 am – 11:30 am at St. Richard's Episcopalian Church, located at 28708 Highway 18, Skyforest, CA
		***Meeting minutes are distributed upon request***

## November 14, 2017 ATTENDEES:

AGUILAR	BEATRICE	County Behavioral Health	909 332-0229	BAguilar@dbh.sbcounty.gov	
BLETCHER	MICHELLE	Office of Homeless Services	909 386-8231	mkbletcher@dbh.sbcounty.gov	
THOMPSON	GLEN	Mountain Homeless Provider Network	909 744-0779	mountainhomelesscoalition@gmail.com	
GARRISON	JOYCE	Mountain Homeless Coalition	909 754-6956	majorsessoms@verizon.net	
PERRY	TANYA	Bear Valley Unified School District	909 585-6257	tanya_perry@bearvalleyusd.org	
WALKER	SUE	Mountain Homeless Coalition	909 337-1279	svwalker@gmail.com	
WILLIAMS	JOSIE	County Behavioral Health	909 421-4633	JWilliams@dbh.sbcounty.gov	
WILSON	WENDELL	Mountain Homeless Coalition	360-350-8697	jdbud@toast.net	